2006 104 487 000 1 034 10 340 51 700

2007 106 950 000 1 058 10 580 52 945

2008 106 938 000 1 058 10 580 52 939

2009 102 017 000 1 010 10 100 52 503

2010 102 519 000 1 010 10 100 52 504

2011 104 617 000 1 035 10 358 51 790

2012 104 122 000 1 030 10 309 51 545

2013 106 591 000 1 055 10 553 52 767

2014 114 533 000 1 134 11 341 56 709

2015 114 195 000 1 130 11 306 56 532

2016 115 397 000 1 142 11 425 52 127

Source: Prepared by authors based on the accounting and other data, including financial statements,

provided by the target company

Considering the description of the target company and its business management, the above

indicated values are not surprising, i.e. the amount of own capital as stated on the balance sheet has

not changed dramatically during the period before and even after 2011 and consequently the

accounting value of shares remained rather stable. A completely different picture provides the

overview of really paid prices for shares during the period before and after 2011.

Table 7. Average contractual prices paid for shares of the target company in 2005–2016 (in CZK)

Year Average contractual price paid

for one share with a nominal

value CZK 1 000

(% to the nominal value)

Average contractual price paid

for one share with a nominal

value CZK 10 000

(% to the nominal value)

Average contractual price paid

for one share with a nominal

value CZK 50 000

(% to the nominal value)

2005 280 (28%) 2 300 (23%) 11 000 (22%)

2006 280 (28%) 2 300 (23%) 11 000 (22%)

2007 245 (25%) 2 200 (22%) 10 200 (20%)

2008 230 (23%) 2 050 (21%) 10 200 (20%)

2009 225 (23%) 1 935 (19%) 10 100 (20%)

2010 220 (22%) 1 935 (19%) 10 100 (20%)

2011 200 (20%) 2 000 (20%) 10 000 (20%)

2012 250 (25%) 2 500 (25%) 12 500 (25%)

2013 300 (30%) 2 800 (28%) 12 800 (26%)

2014 420 (42%) 3 100 (31%) 14 000 (28%)

2015 500 (50%) 5 000 (50%) 25 000 (50%)

2016 500 (50%) 5 000 (50%) 25 000 (50%)

Source: Prepared by authors based on the accounting and other data, including financial statements,

provided by the target company

The data about the paid prices for shares illustrates the determination of the minority shareholder to

get the control of the target company in order to change the unsatisfactory business management.

Further, it indicates that deals were negotiated individually, and thus the failry insignificant

differences between prices within the same year occured. Since 2011, prices for shares with

The 5th International Scientific Conference IFRS: Global Rules and Local Use, October 20, 2017, Prague